The composition of  deposits is as follows:

   2016   2015

 Demand deposits $ 131,944  $ 112,381
 Savings accounts   235,222   191,238
 Certificates of  deposit   873,339   878,027
   $ 1,240,505  $ 1,181,646

 12. LIFE ASSURANCE FUND LIABILITY

  The Group provides credit life insurance in respect of  its borrowers through Laurentide.

  An actuarial valuation of  the life assurance fund liability was conducted as at December 31, 2016 by Oliver Wyman of  Toronto, Canada. The valuation

included a provision of  $104 thousand (2015: $173 thousand) for claims incurred but not yet reported.

COMMONWEALTH BANK

   2016 2015

 Balance at beginning of  the year  $ 12,814  $ 12,409
 Net change in the year   454   405

 Balance at end of  the year  $ 13,268  $ 12,814

 Actuarial Assumption Sensitivities
  The table below provides the impact of  a 10% change in assumptions on mortality rates, policy lapse rates, loan interest rates, expenses and inflation:

   B$ %
  Mortality  Loan Expense  Initial Ultimate Total Increase Increase
  per Lapse Interest per Inflation Interest Interest Reserve over over
 Scenario $1,000  Rate Rate Policy Rate Rate Rate (B$) Base Base

 Base 2016 4.5 54% 16.20%  13.86  3.30% 3.90% 3.25%  13,164
 Lower Interest Rate 4.5 54% 16.20%  13.86  3.30% 3.51% 2.93%  13,205   41  0.3%
 Mortality = 4.95 5.0 54% 16.20%  13.86  3.30% 3.90% 3.75%  13,380   216  1.6%
 Lapse = 59.40% 4.5 59% 16.20%  13.86  3.30% 3.90% 3.75%  13,537   373  2.8%
 Loan Interest = 17.82% 4.5 54% 17.82%  13.86  3.30% 3.90% 3.75%  13,175   10  0.1%
 Expenses = 15.25 4.5 54% 16.20%  15.25  3.30% 3.90% 3.75%  13,217   53  0.4%
 Inflation = 3.63% 4.5 54% 16.20%  13.86  3.63% 3.90% 3.75%  13,167   3  0.0%

13. SHARE CAPITAL

  Share capital is as follows:

  Preference Shares:

   AUTHORISED
  Beginning  Beginning
  and end  and end
  of  year  of  year
  2015, 2016  2015, 2016

  Rate Par $
 Class E Prime + 1.5%  100   45,000
 Class F Prime + 1.5%  100   10,000
 Class G Prime + 1.5%  100   10,000
 Class H Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
 Class I Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
 Class J Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
 Class K Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
 Class L Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
 Class M Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
 Class N Prime + 1.5%  100  10,000
   $135,000

   OUTSTANDING

   2016
  Beginning   End
  of  year Redemptions Conversion of  Year

 Class E $ 32,614  $ -  $ -  $ 32,614
 Class J   9,924   -   -   9,924
 Class K   9,999   -   -   9,999
 Class L   9,987   -   -   9,987
 Class M   8,974   -   -   8,974
 Class N   10,000   -   -   10,000
   $ 81,498  $ -  $ -  $ 81,498

57

   OUTSTANDING

   2015
  Beginning   End
  of  year Redemptions Conversion of  Year

 Class E $  32,714  $ (100 ) $  -  $  32,614
 Class J   9,934   (10 )   -   9,924
 Class K   9,999   -   -   9,999
 Class L   9,987   -   -   9,987
 Class M   8,974   -   -   8,974
 Class N   10,000   -   -   10,000
   $ 81,608  $ (110 ) $ -  $ 81,498

  As at December 31, 2016 all classes are non-cumulative, non-voting with no maturity and require that the shares must have been issued for at least five years

and that the approval of  The Central Bank must be obtained prior to redemption.

  For all classes dividend rates are variable with Bahamian Prime Rate. In 2016, Bahamian Prime Rate was 4.75% (2015: 4.75%).

 Common Shares:

   $0.02 each
   Number 000’s  $
 Authorized:
 December 31, 2015 and 2016   225,000   $ 4,500

 Issued and Outstanding:
 December 31, 2014   97,653   1,953
 Net repurchase of  shares   (217 )   (4 )
 December 31, 2015   97,436   1,949
 Net repurchase of  shares   (84 )   (2 )

 December 31, 2016   97,352   $ 1,947

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

   2016   2015

 Total profit $  57,350   $ 57,769
 Preference share dividends   (5,101 )   (5,101 )
 Total profit available to common shareholders $  52,249   $ 52,668

 Weighted average number of  common shares   97,406   97,536

 Earnings per share (expressed in dollars) $  0.54   $ 0.54

15. GENERAL RESERVE

  The general reserve is non-distributable and was created with a $10 million allocation from retained earnings in 2003 to allow the Bank to address unusual
issues or distress situations should they occur. In 2007, the Bank increased the general reserve by $0.5 million to further allow for the potential impact of
hurricanes.

16. EMPLOYEE SHARE BASED PAYMENT PLANS

  Stock Option Plan
  On May 16, 2007, the shareholders approved an employee stock option plan (the “Plan”) of  2 million shares for designated officers and management staff.

On October 17, 2007, the shareholders amended the Plan to 6 million shares as a result of  the share split.

[…]

increase in interest rates would have a positive impact on net interest margins, and conversely, if  more liabilities than assets mature or are repriced
in a particular time interval then a negative impact on net interest margin would result. The consolidated gap position shows more assets than
liabilities repriced in periods greater than one year. This is a typical position for a financial institution with a large personal customer base. The
following table sets out the Group’s interest rate risk exposure as at December 31, 2016, and represents the Group’s risk exposure at this point in
time only.

 Interest Rate Sensitivity
 If  interest rates increase by 50 basis points and all other variables remain constant, the Group’s profit over the next 12 months is estimated to

decrease by $1.1million.

 If  interest rates decrease by 50 basis points and all other variables remain constant, the Group’s profit over the next 12 months is estimated to
increase by $1.1 million.

   Repricing date of  interest sensitive instruments   Non interest
   Over  rate
 As of  December 31, 2015  Within 3 Months   3-5 Months  6-12 Months 1-5 Years Over 5 years sensitive Total
 Assets
 Cash equivalents $ 5,786  $ -  $ 952  $ -  $ -  $ 118,584  $ 125,322
   0.01%   -   0.02%   -   -   -   0.00%
 Investments   276,495   -   -   17,075   28,680   257   322,507
   4.44%   -   -   4.04%   4.48%   -   4.42%
 Loans receivable   37,833   247,333   5,573   177,401   639,449   -   1,107,589
   16.24%   7.97%   15.33%   14.75%   14.48%   13.13%
 Premises and equipment   -   -   -   -   -   46,014   46,014
 Other assets   -   -   -   -   -   7,316   7,316

 TOTAL $ 320,114  $ 247,333  $ 6,525  $ 194,476  $ 668,129  $ 172,171  $ 1,608,748

 Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
 Deposits  $ 548,721  $ 90,013  $ 194,266  $ 390,174  $ 17,331  $ -  $ 1,240,505
   1.32%   1.42%   1.58%   2.58%   2.56%   -   1.78%

 Life assurance fund liabilities and
 Other liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   35,386   35,386
 Preference shares   81,498   -   -   -   -   -   81,498
   6.25%   -   -   -   -   -   6.25%

 Other equity   -   -   -   -   -   251,359   251,359

 TOTAL $ 630,219  $ 90,013  $ 194,266  $ 390,174  $ 17,331  $ 286,745  $ 1,608,748

 INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY GAP $ (310,105 ) $ 157,320  $ (187,741 ) $ (195,698)  $ 650,798  $ (114,574 ) $ -

 CUMULATIVE INTEREST RATE

   SENSITIVITY GAP $ (310,105 ) $ (152,785 ) $ (340,526 ) $ (536,224 ) $ 114,574  $ -  $ -

 COMPARATIVE 2015 $ (266,549 ) $ (95,798 ) $ (276,888 ) $ (458,396 ) $ 138,939  $ -  $ -
 Average Yield - Earning Assets  5.75%   7.97%   13.10%   13.81%   14.05%   11.12%
 Average Yield - Paying Liabilities  1.96%   1.42%   1.58%   2.58%   2.56%   2.06%

 Average Margin 2016  3.80%   6.55%   11.52%   11.23%   11.49%   9.06%

 Average Margin 2015  3.91%   6.49%   11.49%   11.36%   10.47%   8.99%

c. Credit risk - Credit and counterparty risk is the potential for loss due to the failure of  a borrower, endorser, guarantor or counterparty to repay
a loan or honour a financial obligation. This is the most significant measurable risk the Bank faces.

65

 The Bank’s credit policies are designed to maximize the risk/return trade off. The Bank’s credit policies including authorized lending limits
are based on a segregation of  authority and centralized management approval with periodic independent review by the Bank’s Internal Audit
Department. Consumer credit is assessed and authorized in branches within credit policies established by the Bank. Credit scoring systems are